SOMEWHERE
Written by
Sofia Coppola
EXT. RACE TRACK - DAY1 1
It's overcast, as a black Ferrari speeds around an empty
track in the foggy haze. It does lap after lap, getting
nowhere.
It slows down and stops. JOHNNY gets out and stands there.

at a text message on the screen:
Why are you such an asshole?
CUT TO:
EXT. L.A. STREETS - DAY8 8
Johnny drives aimlessly through LA, down Mulholland.
A sandy blonde in a Porsche smiles at him, and he follows her
for a while, then loses her in the traffic.
CUT TO:
INT. CHATEAU MARMONT HALLWAY - EVENING9 9
He walks down the hall, as Amazon girls dressed as vampires,
smoking cigarettes pass him.
Official White Version 06/04/09 2.
They all check him out and step into a room where a photo
shoot is going on.
CUT TO:
INT. JOHNNY’S SUITE - NIGHT10 10
He smokes a cigarette and waits for something, what to do
next. In real time we watch him smoke and wait.
When his cigarette is done, he throws some pills in his mouth
and has a beer.

That black SUV. I think they’re
following us. Do you see cameras?
She looks back.
CLEO
It just looks like a car.
He blows it off. They pull up and park at a Mall in the
Valley.
CUT TO:
INT. ICE-SKATING RINK 15 15
Johnny sits in the bleachers and watches her.
Cleo, in light blue, with her hair pulled back glides over
the ice in a routine to dreamy music.
He watches her - her face in peaceful concentration, she
looks like a pixie on the edge of adulthood.
CUT TO:
INT. CAR- EVENING16 16
Johnny drives Cleo home.
JOHNNY
You’re really good, when did you
learn how to ice-skate?

JOHNNY
Is that the same SUV?
Cleo looks back.
CLEO
There’s kind of a lot of those in
LA.
JOHNNY
Yeah, but I think that’s the same
one.
Cleo looks back and writes something on her iPhone.
JOHNNY
What are you doing?
CLEO
I’m taking down the plates.
CUT TO:
EXT. LAYLA’S HOUSE - DUSK17 17
Johnny pulls up at a nice house in Hancock Park, dropping
Cleo at home.
CLEO
Bye, see you later.
He hugs her and kisses her on the top of her head.
JOHNNY
Bye, Kiddo.
Official White Version 06/04/09 6.
She is small climbing out of the low Ferrari.
CUT TO:
INT. FERRARI - NIGHT18 18
On his way home alone, he stops at a red light and his phone
beeps with a text message:
You think you're such hot shit, don't you?
CUT TO:
INT. JOHNNY’S SUITE - NIGHT19 19
He walks though the living room of his hotel suite- it's
filled with people hanging out, smoking, drinking,
talking...SAMMY, Johnny's  stooge buddy, hosts.
Some French guy with a big joint is talking.

it on TV, they had these clips of
Bush and he said it like 20 times,
so that would be like 4 million...
Johnny finds a loose pill in his pocket, he looks at it to
see what it is, but doesn't really care, anything will be
better, and pops it in his mouth.
He pours himself a drink.
C.U. Whiskey hits ice cubes in a tall glass.
Official White Version 06/04/09 7.
Johnny goes up to a pretty girl and smiles at her with all
his charm.
JOHNNY
Hi, I’m Johnny...
She’s stoked.
CUT TO:
INT. JOHNNY’S BEDROOM - NIGHT20 20
In the darkness of his bedroom, the party a dim muffle,
Johnny and the pretty girl make out, they are laughing,
wasted...she says his name excited--
GIRL

mutters under his breath:
INDIAN JOURNALIST
She always goes first.
ARGENTINIAN JOURNALIST
This film has a reflection of
today’s post-modern globalism?
Johnny waits for more, but that’s it.
JOHNNY
I’m sorry, what was the question?
Another journalist with a thick accent interrupts:
SPANISH JOURNALIST
Who is Johnny Marco? Please.
CUT TO:
26A 26A
Official White Version 06/04/09 11.
INT. TOWN CAR - LATE AFTERNOON/SUNSET27 27
Johnny rides in the back of the car, empty and disgusted with
himself.
He looks out the window as they drive up La Cienega, passing
the Beverly Center at sunset.
JOHNNY
Can you turn on Fountain, I want to
make a quick stop.
CUT TO:
EXT. BAMBI’S HOUSE - DUSK28 28
They pull up to a small duplex on Fountain.
Johnny goes up to it, and the door is opened by Bambi, one of
the twins.
The car is still running as we see through the window:
Johnny lifts Bambi up and kisses her against the window. With
her legs wrapped around him, they disappear to another room.
CUT TO:
INT. CHATEAU MARMONT- NIGHT29 29
The evening is starting, people are arriving to hang out.
Johnny gets in the elevator with some scenesters and another
MOVIE STAR.  He nods to Johnny, actor to actor.
MOVIE STAR
Hey, man.
JOHNNY
Hey.
Official White Version 06/04/09 12.
He answers lamely, and gets off on his floor.
He walks down the empty, dingy hallway.
He passes a room where we can hear some drunk girls singing
along to Lynyrd Skynyrd.
CUT TO:
EXT. CHATEAU BALCONY - NIGHT30 30
Johnny stands on his balcony looking out over Sunset as the
city lights glimmer.
We hear the sound of helicopters overhead.
A sexy girl lit up on a billboard looks at him.

Inside the studio, we see remnants from other projects, an
alien head, a wounded half of a face.
Johnny leans back in a chair as the team of make-up artists
cover his head in plaster.
They put a straw into his nose to breath out of.
We hear Johnny’s breath - slow and heavy. It seems to take
forever to dry.
CUT TO:
Later: The make-up artists stand in front of him working with 35 35
concentration. When they finish, they stand back for Johnny
to see himself in the mirror:
It’s Johnny at 80 years-old. His eyes look out from the
realistic old age make-up.
He looks at himself as an old man.
CUT TO:
INT. JOHNNY’S SUITE - EVENING36 36
Back at the Chateau, Johnny’s young again.
Just out of the shower, wearing a long towel around his
waist, he smokes a cigarette in his room when the phone
rings.
RECEPTIONIST (O.S.)
Good- evening Mr. Marco, your
masseuse is here, shall we send him
up?
Official White Version 06/04/09 14.
JOHNNY
Uh? -ok.
CUT TO:
INT.  JOHNNY’S SUITE - NIGHT37 37
Johnny lies face down on the massage table, with a towel
across him.
JOHNNY
Where’s Laurie?

Johnny jumps up, holding his towel in front of him.
JOHNNY
What the fuck, Dude?!
MASSEUR
Oh, did they not tell you how I
work?
Johnny looks confused, is this guy a hooker?
Official White Version 06/04/09 15.
MASSEUR
I have a web-site that explains my
technique. I feel that if my client
is naked, it’s more comfortable if
I meet them on the same level...
CUT TO BLACK.
We hear the sound of the door slamming shut.
INT. JOHNNY’S BEDROOM - NIGHT38 38
E.C.U. Johnny takes some sleeping pills.
With the only light in the room coming from the T.V., Johnny
lays in bed and watches a Gandhi documentary that’s on.
The narrator talks about all his accomplishments for mankind.

Johnny makes it back to the main lobby area, and is pulled in
to a salon.
INT. ITALIAN HOTEL LOBBY SALON - DAY53 53
Pupi and his colorful entourage stand by.
PUPI
Johnny, Johnny- wonderful news- I
just spoke with the mayor, he wants
to offer you the key to the city.
There will be a reception
tomorrow...
At the same time, someone pushes his hands into a piece of
clay to make an imprint as a video crew films.
An over-enthusiastic Italian TV presenter girl stands by
reporting to the TV crew on Johnny’s arrival.
CUT TO:
INT. ITALIAN HOTEL SUITE POOL - EVENING53A 53A
Johnny kicks back in the jacuzzi while Cleo swims laps in the
pool.
INT. ITALIAN HOTEL SUITE - NIGHT54 54
Johnny and Cleo sleep on opposite sides of a huge bed, under
silk drapery.
(everything’s in gold and jewel-tones, Versace style)
CLEO

SYLVIA
When I was eleven, I was so in love
with this boy, Nino Viti...he lived
in this big house...Oh, he was so
handsome, and he had a scooter...
While Sylvia goes on, Johnny enters, fresh out of the shower.
He sits down to breakfast, looking at Cleo sheepishly.
Official White Version 06/04/09 25.
Cleo smiles at him like “nice one”. She clearly wants Sylvia
to leave already.
SYLVIA
Do you like to ride a scooter?
CLEO
Sure.
CUT TO:
INT. ITALIAN SUITE - EVENING58 58
Sylvia and the room service is gone.
Pupi and his entourage tell Johnny about the awards show.
PUPI
So, Johnny. We just need to stop by

Johnny turns and looks at her -he sees her for the first time
not just as a cute kid, but as the beautiful woman she will
become.
JOHNNY
You look beautiful, Cleo.
She smiles.
Official White Version 06/04/09 26.
CLEO
Thanks.
PUPI’S WIFE
Belissima!
Johnny proudly gives her his arm.
JOHNNY
Shall we?
CUT TO:
EXT. MILAN HOTEL - EVENING58A 58A
Their fleet of cars with a police escort & sirens is off.
INT. TELEGATTO! AWARDS SHOW - NIGHT59 59
A crazy Italian awards show is in progress- Cleo sits between
Johnny and a glamorous Italian actress.
On the stage are very tan women with big boobs, tons of make-
up and skimpy, glittery outfits.

I’m sorry, but this is Miss Lane’s
car.
JOHNNY
Can you please take us to the
airport?
ITALIAN DRIVER
I’m supposed to wait, but for you,
Mr. Marco, we will go. I will get
you there.
Riding in the back of the car, with tinted windows, Cleo and
Johnny give each other a look, that they made it.
Official White Version 06/04/09 28.
They lean back, and are silent as they get out of there.
FADE OUT:
We hear the sound of a jet taking off.
INT. CHATEAU MARMONT LOBBY - EVENING63 63
Johnny and Cleo make it back.
They are worn out. She plops down on a big couch next to him.
Pockets of European and LA show business people talk around
them.

JOHNNY
Is anyone following us?
Cleo checks.
CLEO
No, the coast’s clear.
JOHNNY
How’s your mom doing?
CLEO
She’s good...she sleeps a lot.
There’s a loud pistol sound.
The car stops, and they pull to the side of the road.
CUT TO:
EXT. SUNSET BLVD. - DAY70 70
Johnny and Cleo get out and look at the flat tire.
CUT TO:
INT. JOHNNY’S SUITE - EVENING71 71
Back at the Chateau, they enter his room defeated. She plops
her stuff down in the entry hall, and goes to plug in her
laptop.
Johnny opens the door to his bedroom, and sees:
INT. JOHNNY’S BEDROOM - EVENING72 72
A naked blonde- wearing only a sailor cap.
Johnny jumps back.
JOHNNY
This isn’t a good time.
Official White Version 06/04/09 32.
NAKED BLONDE
Are you sure?
Johnny smiles with a nod.
JOHNNY
Yes.
He shuts the door, before Cleo can see her.
CUT TO:
INT. JOHNNY’S SUITE - EVENING73 73
JOHNNY
Come on Cleo, let’s go get a burger
downstairs.
They head out.
CUT TO:
INT. CHATEAU MARMONT LOBBY - NIGHT74 74
Johnny and Cleo eat burgers together and play poker, while
they watch people in the lobby.
JOHNNY
There’s your outfit.
Cleo looks to see a woman in a super tacky dress, and smiles
at her dad, like she’s going to pick a better one for him.
A young wasted girl passes by.
YOUNG WASTED GIRL
Hi, Johnny.
Official White Version 06/04/09 33.
Cleo looks at him with a raised eyebrow.
We overhear some people talking about the fires spreading.
CUT TO:
INT. CHATEAU HALLWAY - NIGHT75 75
Johnny throws Cleo over his shoulder as they head down the
hall. She screams and objects but loves it.
CUT TO:
EXT. CHATEAU PATIO - DAY76 76

CLEO
It’s about this girl, she’s in love
with this guy, but he’s a vampire,
and his family is all vampires, so
she can’t really be with him...
JOHNNY
So, why doesn’t she become one,
too?
CLEO
Because she can’t, he doesn’t want
to turn her into a vampire, and if
she gets too close to him, he won’t
be able to help himself...
CUT TO:
Official White Version 06/04/09 35.
INT. CHATEAU LOBBY - NIGHT80A 80A
Johnny plays the piano while Cleo reclines and listens in a
big chair nearby.  He plays Bach in the almost empty lobby.
The lights are low, it’s a quiet Sunday night.
A room service waiter passes by with a tray.

I don’t know when Mom’s coming
back.
Official White Version 06/04/09 36.
(MORE)
She just said she had to go away
for awhile...and she didn’t say
when she was coming back.
JOHNNY
Aw, c’mon, Cleo, she’ll be back
soon. Before you get back from
camp, She’ll be back waiting for
you...and I’ll get you there.
Everything’s going to be fine.
He pulls her head to his shoulder and hold her next to him as
they drive.
EXT. DESERT - LATE AFTERNOON84 84
They drive on.
CUT TO:
INT. CASINO - NIGHT85 85
Johnny shows Cleo how to play craps.
Dealer tells him she needs to step back from the table.
DEALER
She can’t actually be at the table,
she’ll need to take a step back,
and can be here passing through.
She stands by him as he explains the game to her and about
taking risks.
JOHNNY
Ok, so, taking the full odds is
always the best bet. It’s the only
bet where the player and the house
have the same advantage, got that?
She blows on the dice for good luck, and he rolls.
Official White Version 06/04/09 37.
CLEO (cont'd)
The other players cheer him on.
CUT TO:
EXT. CASINO ROOF TOP- DAY86 86
Johnny and Cleo take off in a helicopter.
They fly over Nevada.
CUT TO:
EXT. DESERT SUBURBIA - AFTERNOON87 87
The helicopter lands in a field on the edge of suburbia.
Johnny and Cleo get out of the helicopter and walk away from
it to a waiting taxi.
Johnny walks her to the taxi and gives Cleo a big hug, like
he’s going to break her.
She gets in the taxi with her tennis racket and her little
suitcase.
Johnny stands with the helicopter behind him. It’s loud and
windy from the blades.
He has to yell to be heard, he doesn’t really know what to
say.
JOHNNY
I’m sorry I haven’t been around
more--
Cleo looks out the taxi window at him- huh? She can’t hear
him over the helicopter blades.
JOHNNY
Bye, Cleo.
Cleo gives him a little wave from the window as her taxi
leaves.
Official White Version 06/04/09 38.
Johnny gets back in to the helicopter.
INT. HELICOPTER - LATE AFTERNOON88 88
Johnny looks like- now what?
He looks out the window at the vast landscape below.
CUT TO:
INT. CHATEAU MARMONT HALLWAY - DUSK89 89
Johnny makes the trip down the hallway back to his room.
Some model girls in skimpy outfits and portfolios get out of
the elevator and pass him.
We overhear L.A. conversation in the distance.

Johnny lies in his bed, staring up at the ceiling.
The lights are low, the carpet is stained. He looks at his
suitcase that he never unpacked.
CUT TO:
INT. JOHNNY’S BATHROOM - DAY91 91
Johnny splashes cold water on his face. He looks at himself-
looking for something, someone.
CUT TO:
Official White Version 06/04/09 39.
INT. JOHNNY’S SUITE -LIVING ROOM DAY92 92
Like a ghost, he kicks the room service tray into the hall
and shuts the door.
A “do not disturb” sign hangs on the doorknob. There are two
other old room service trays piled up to the side.
CUT TO:
INT. JOHNNY’S ROOM - NIGHT93 93
Johnny sits on the floor by the bed talking in to the phone.
There’s a small lamp on in the dark room.
JOHNNY
Layla?

(ALT- I want to be a fucking real person)
LAYLA
You will.
He starts to cry, but covers it up to speak.
Official White Version 06/04/09 40.
JOHNNY
Can you come over?
LAYLA
No. Bye, Johnny. You’re going to be
ok.
He hangs up and is lost.
CUT TO:
EXT. CHATEAU POOL - DAY94 94
It’s a bright day - Johnny drifts in the pool on a raft.
CUT TO:
INT. JOHNNY’S ROOM KITCHEN - EVENING95 95
Johnny makes himself pasta in the little kitchen.
He finds a small colander to empty the hot pasta water into,
but it’s too small and the spaghetti spills over.
CUT TO:
Johnny sits at the little table in the kitchen eating his 96 96
pasta.
We can hear Sunset Blvd traffic below.
CUT TO:
EXT. CHATEAU BALCONY - DUSK97 97
Johnny stands on the balcony, a small figure overlooking the
city.
We see his view of the vast expanse of city in front of him.
CUT TO: